

No. 24-304

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,  
D/B/A LABCORP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LUKE DAVIS, JULIAN VARGAS, AND AMERICAN COUNCIL  
OF THE BLIND, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF LEGAL HISTORIANS AND  
SCHOLARS OF REPRESENTATIVE LITIGATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Daniel Woofter  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
RUSSELL & WOOFER LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania  
Avenue NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
*dw@russellwoofter.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Equity Courts Employed A Two-Stage Approach That Parallels Modern Class Actions.....	4
A. Equity courts permitted bifurcated representative suits as a practical exception to the “necessary parties” rule when joining all affected persons would be impracticable. ....	5
B. Equity courts distinguished between “impersonal” and “personal” litigation yet, critically, maintained this two-stage structure even in “personal” cases.....	7
C. This practice continued unbroken from the Founding Era through the adoption of Rule 23. ....	12
II. Petitioner’s And The Solicitor General’s Competing Arguments Conflict With This Historical Practice. ....	22
A. Courts adjudicated common questions in representative suits based on jurisdiction over the named parties.....	23

B. Nothing in the federal rules supports  
either Petitioner's or the Solicitor  
General's reading of Rule 23.....24

CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	28
<i>Calagaz v. Calhoon</i> , 309 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1962) .....	20
<i>Hartford Life Insurance Co. v. Ibs</i> , 237 U.S. 662 (1915) .....	19
<i>Hendricks v. Robinson</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 283 (N.Y. Ch. 1816) .....	14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853) .....	3, 17, 23
<i>Supreme Council of the Royal Arcanum v. Green</i> , 237 U.S. 531 (1915) .....	19, 24
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921) .....	3, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Tunstall v. Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen</i> , 148 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1945) .....	20
<i>Wendell v. Van Rensselaer</i> , 1 Johns Ch. 344 (N.Y. Ch. 1816) .....	14
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820) (Story, J.) ...	14, 15
<i>Wood v. Dummer</i> , 30 F. Cas. 435 (C.C.D. Me. 1824) (Story, J.) ...	14, 15

### Chancery Cases

<i>Adair v. New River Co.</i> , 32 Eng. Rep. 1153 (Ch. 1805) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Howard</i> , (1701) Mich. (Ch.), cited in 1 Eq. Cas. Abr. 162.....	9
<i>Brown v. Vermuden</i> , 22 Eng. Rep. 802 (Ch. 1676) .....	9
<i>Chancey v. May</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 265 (Ch. 1722) .....	14
<i>Cockburn v. Thompson</i> , 33 Eng. Rep. 1005 (Ch. 1809) .....	9, 14
<i>Cullen v. Duke of Queensbury</i> , 28 Eng. Rep. 1011 (Ch. 1781) .....	14
<i>Good v. Blewitt</i> , 33 Eng. Rep. 343 (Ch. 1807) .....	10, 14
<i>Good v. Blewitt</i> , 34 Eng. Rep. 542 (Ch. 1815) .....	10
<i>How v. Tenants of Bromsgrove</i> , 23 Eng. Rep. 277 (Ch. 1681) .....	9
<i>Leigh v. Thomas</i> , 28 Eng. Rep. 201 (Ch. 1751) .....	10, 14
<i>Lloyd v. Loaring</i> , 31 Eng. Rep. 1302 (Ch. 1802) .....	14
<i>Mare v. Malachy</i> , 40 Eng. Rep. 490 (Ch. 1836) .....	14
<i>Mayor of York v. Pilkington</i> , 26 Eng. Rep. 180 (Ch. 1737) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Pearson v. Belchier</i> , 31 Eng. Rep. 323 (Ch. 1799) .....	14

<i>Phillips v. Hudson</i> , L.R. 2 Ch. App. 243 (1867).....	9
<i>Robertson v. Hartopp</i> , 43 Ch. D. 484 (1889).....	9
<i>Smith v. Earl Brownlow</i> , L.R. 9 Eq. 241 (Ch. 1870).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Salmon</i> , 41 Eng. Rep. 53 (Ch. 1838) .....	14

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	2, 3, 4, 22, 23, 24
--	---------------------

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 3, 12, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	i, 3, 4, 12, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28

### Other Authorities

<i>Amendments to Rules of Civil Procedure, Supplemental Rules for Certain Admiralty and Maritime Claims, Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) .....	21
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>A Prefatory Note</i> , 10 B.C. L. Rev. 497 (1969) .....	21, 28
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (i)</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967) .....	25, 26

Daniel Wilf-Townsend, <i>Class Action Boundaries</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 1611 (2022) ...	18, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Fairness in Class Action Litigation Act of 2017</i> , H.R. 985, 115th Cong. (as passed by House, Mar. 9, 2017).....	28
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., John L. Gedid & Stephen Sowle, <i>An Historical Analysis of the Binding Effect of Class Suits</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1849 (1998) .....	18, 19, 20
James Wm. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice (1st ed. 1938) .....	26
John K. Rabiej, <i>The Making of Class Action Rule 23—What Were We Thinking?</i> , 24 Miss. C. L. Rev. 323 (2005) .....	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Pleadings and The Incidents Thereof, According to the Practice of the Courts of Equity of England and America</i> (2d ed. 1840) .....	3, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 26
Letter from Lawyers from Civil Justice, to Advisory Comm. on Civil Rules & Rule 23 Subcomm. 5 (Mar. 14, 2016) .....	27
Minutes, Advisory Committee On Civil Rules (May 1-2, 1997).....	27
<i>Proposed Rules</i> , 167 F.R.D. 523 (1996) .....	27
Richard Marcus, <i>Revolution v. Evolution in Class Action Reform</i> , 96 N.C. L. Rev. 903 (2018) .....	26, 27, 28



Robert G. Bone, <i>Personal and Impersonal Litigative Forms: Reconceiving the History of Adjudicative Representation</i> , 70 B.U. L. Rev. 213 (1990) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
Working Papers of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules on Proposed Amendments to Civil Rule 23, Vol. 2 (1997) .....	27
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Bills of Peace with Multiple Parties</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 1297 (1932) .....	6, 7, 9, 21
